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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr Jamie M Bruce

	Scheme
	Bruce Pension Trust (SSAS)

	Respondent(s) 
	JLT Premier Pensions (JLT)


Subject

Mr Bruce complains that the JLT’s delays in processing the payment of the benefits from his Small Self Administered Scheme caused him to lose a higher annuity rate from Legal and General and he is claiming the difference in his pension income from JLT.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against JLT because although they did not clarify the procedure for finalising benefits, there was no financial loss sustained by Mr Bruce as a result of their failure to provide this information. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. An adviser from Ainsdale Finance (the IFA) acting for Mr Bruce requested details of his pension fund from JLT by email on 29 August 2012. In his email, the IFA asked for the current value of Mr Bruce’s fund, “the documents JLT would require so Mr Bruce could take his benefits” and that the money be on “standby by 17 September 2012”.
2. On 6 September 2012, JLT responded confirming the current bank account balance and issued a standard letter enclosing a Payment of Benefits form, (the Benefits Form) stating that;
“I have enclosed a Payment of Benefits form, to be completed and signed by the Member.  Please can you return this as soon as possible…

Once we have all of the information, we will prepare figures detailing the pension benefits that are to be paid… 

On receipt of confirmation to proceed we will make any relevant Tax Free Cash payment and also arrange for the set up of regular income payments, should that be required.

Please note that we will be unable to authorise any payment including any Tax Free Cash payments, without the completion and return of the Payment of Benefits form.”
3. On the same day Legal and General issued a quote to the IFA which was guaranteed until 24 September 2013. It offered an annuity rate of 4.02%, providing an annual pension of £3,384.72, (the Original Quote).
4. The Benefits Form and an application form for the Original Quote were emailed to JLT on 17 September 2012 and the original documents were sent in the post.
5. On 18 September 2012, the IFA sent an email requesting the timescales for the payment of the tax free cash and the payment of the transfer to Legal and General. 

6. On 21 September 2012, JLT received the completed Benefits Form and the final valuation of Mr Bruce’s account. The IFA rang JLT again on 27 September 2012 to ask for a timescale for the payment of the tax free cash and the annuity payment and was told the figures would be available the following day.

7. On 28 September 2012, the IFA chased for the final pension figures and was told they would be available on 1 October 2012.

8. Mr Bruce was out of the country between 28 September and 15 October 2012 and therefore was unable to sign any documentation.
9. On 1 October 2012 there was an exchange of emails in which the IFA chased JLT for the figures for the tax free cash and transfer amount stating that he was concerned that the client would lose the annuity rate.  JLT then issued a Payment Authority Form (the Payment Form) to the IFA by email later that day explaining that it should be signed and returned to JLT for countersignature.
10. The IFA returned the completed Payment Form by email on 1 October 2012. However, JLT later responded that the Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS) no longer operated BACS payments and would require ink signatures on the authorisation form.

11. The Payment Form was returned to the JLT on 19 October 2012 and the payment instruction issued to RBS.
12. On 24 October 2012, RBS confirmed the money had been paid over to Legal & General.
13. Following this there was a further delay as Legal and General could not identify the transfer of funds in Mr Bruce’s name.  In addition Legal and General required information about Mr Bruce’s Lifetime Allowance from JLT. However, Legal and General later confirmed that they had received Mr Bruce’s transfer from JLT in on 22 October 2012 and set up his annuity at a rate of 3.81% paying an annual pension of £3,169.80 from that date. 
14. On 14 November 2012, the IFA rang JLT to complain about the service they had received in connection with Mr Bruce’s pension affairs and about the Lifetime Allowance information that was still awaited by Legal and General.  JLT supplied the requisite information to Legal & General later that day.
15. The IFA wrote a formal letter of complaint to JLT on 20 November 2012, setting out the timeline of events and requesting compensation for the difference between the Original Quote and the annuity finally put in place by Legal and General. JLT responded on 7 December 2012 arguing that their enquiries with Legal and General had indicated that the Original Quote had been guaranteed until the 24 September 2012 and that therefore, the IFA’s “first expression of concern” about the loss of the guaranteed annuity rate was after that quote had expired. JLT explained that although the money had been transferred to Legal and General on 22 October 2012, (one working day after receipt of the relevant Payment form), Legal and General had had difficulty in tracing the transfer. They explained that the IFA had contacted JLT as late as 1 November 2012 requesting confirmation that the money had been sent. JLT accepted that their service had not “met their usual standards” but refuted any suggestion that they were responsible for any financial loss.

16. The IFA reiterated his concerns to JLT who responded on 13 December 2012, and maintained that they had not been made aware of the guarantee date or the IFA’s concerns until after its expiry. JLT refuted the IFA’s suggestion that Legal and General were waiting for information regarding Mr Bruce’s Lifetime Allowance from 24 October 2012, arguing that they had actually received the request on 7 November 2012 and that they had provided the information to Legal and General within five working days.
17. The IFA remained dissatisfied with JLT’s responses. JLT responded with a further letter dated 21 December 2012 in which they set out a timetable of events and reiterated their previous points, adding that the delays by Legal and General in recognising the payment were outside their control. JLT also confirmed that Legal and General had said that they would have honoured the quote on receipt of the application and the money and that therefore the delay in providing Legal and General with the Lifetime Allowance information “would not have prevented” the Original Quote being paid.
18. The IFA made additional comments on 21 December 2012 by email, in which he reiterated the date and details of his original enquiry in August 2012. JLT responded on 24 December 2012 by saying that they do not usually issue payment forms with their benefits forms because the final values are likely to have changed in the intervening period. They argue that had the Benefits Form been returned promptly and they had known the guarantee date, they would have issued the Payment Form as soon as they had received confirmation from RBS of the value of the account. JLT argued that the IFA had received the Benefits Form in sufficient time to return it before the Original Quote expired on 24 September 2012. JLT also pointed out that the IFA and Mr Bruce should have been aware that a Payment Form was required because this was the way that all previous withdrawals from the account had been dealt with. They accepted that their staff member could have been more proactive in dealing with the case but reiterated that the IFA and the member trustees should have been aware of the payment authorisation requirements.
19. The IFA subsequently complained to this Office on Mr Bruce’s behalf and JLT have commented on the complaint reiterating the points they made during their own complaint’s procedure.  
20. Enquiries with Legal and General have confirmed that their annuity rates changed on 17 September, 1 October and 8 October 2012 and that the rates at the dates listed below were as follows:

	Dates
	Rates

	29 August 2012
	4.02%

	5 September 2012
	4.02%

	12 September 2012
	4.02%

	19 September 2012
	3.95%

	26 September 2012
	3.95%

	3 October 2012
	3.89%

	10 October 2012
	3.81%

	17 October 2012
	3.81%

	22 October 2012
	3.81%


Summary of Mr Bruce’s position  
21. Mr Bruce is of the view that JLT unnecessarily delayed the transfer of his funds and that as a result he secured an annuity at a lower rate than the Original Quote. The IFA says that his original email of 29 August 2012 had requested the details of the documentation required to complete the transaction and that the funds be put on “standby” [for transfer] by 17 September 2012.  He points out that the Benefits Form had been emailed to JLT on 17 September 2012 and a paper copy sent in the post which arrived four days later on 21 September 2012. 
22. The IFA also points out that the nature of his business means that he deals with the purchase of annuities with a wide range of providers in the market place and therefore cannot be expected to recall or learn the process for each provider and this was why he had made the initial enquiry to JLT about their process. 
23. They argue that six working days to calculate the figures and issue the Payment form is not acceptable given that Mr Bruce’s pension was being held  in cash.

24. The IFA  accepts that Mr Bruce would not have secured the annuity rate of 4.02% but is of view that if JLT had explained the complete process at the time of his original request for clarification, Mr Bruce would have been able to secure the higher rate of 3.95%.  This on the basis that the Benefits form was emailed to JLT on 17 September 2012 and that Mr Bruce would have been able to take action to negate the effect of his holiday on completing and returning the Payment form.

Summary of JLT’s position  
25. JLT maintain that Mr Bruce as a Trustee Member of the SSAS for over 20 years was well aware of how payments form the scheme bank account were authorised, given the regular transactions that had taken place from the scheme bank account during that period.  Therefore they argued that he should have known that a separate authority form would be required to release the funds.

In addition they argue that both Mr Bruce and the IFA had been involved in settling the pension benefits of Malcolm Bruce earlier in 2012 which had taken over six months.  As a result both the IFA and Mr Bruce should have understood the process that should be followed and therefore there was no need for the process to be clarified to Mr Bruce or his IFA. Given this experience, JLT argued that the IFA should have initiated Mr Bruce’s retirement process earlier.
26. They point out that Mr Bruce did not:

· provide a target retirement date, or 
· inform them that that the payment was required by 24 September 2012 in respect of the original quote until after that date has passed.  

27. JLT expanded their explanation as to why the Payment Form can only be issued after receipt of the Benefits Form. They said that:

· The value of the fund assets might change, even where they are held in cash in a bank account due to interest, dividends or other payment into the account,

· the actual amount of tax free cash and payment to the annuity provider needed to  be included on the payment form and could not be calculated until JLT understood the benefit options chosen by Mr Bruce.
28. In addition, they pointed out that their standard letter of 6 September 2012 had specifically stated that pension figures would be prepared on receipt of the benefits form and that no payment would be made until they had received “confirmation to proceed”.  They argue that this means it should be have clear that the Benefit Form would initiate the calculation of the final benefits.
29. They also confirmed that the internal service standard for the issuing of Payment forms after receipt of all the necessary paperwork is five working days.

Conclusions

30. The IFA requested clarification of JLT’s process in their email of 29 August 2012, by asking for the details of the documentation required by JLT to secure Mr Bruce’s retirement benefits. It also stated that Mr Bruce’s wanted the funds available by 17 September 2013. 

31. I do not accept JLT arguments that no further clarification was needed because of Mr Bruce and his IFA’s previous experience of transactions on the SSAS or their involvement in the set up of Malcolm Bruce’s benefits, for the reasons set out below:

· Although, Mr Bruce had dealt with numerous transactions during the life of the SSAS, I take account of the fact that this was not a routine transaction but the settlement of his retirement benefits and the wind up of the SSAS.  
· In addition, this matter was being handled through his IFA and Mr Bruce would have naturally followed his instructions given that his IFA was the party in direct contact with JLT. 
· Although Mr Bruce was involved as a co signatory in the set up of Malcolm Bruce’s benefits, the evidence provided by JLT demonstrates that he was not routinely included in all exchanges of correspondence regarding that matter, given that the actual transaction did not relate to his benefits. 
32. In respect of the IFA, I accept his argument that he deals with a number of providers and clients and that he does not necessarily remember the authorisation processes of each one. More importantly, the IFA sought to check the position with JLT on 29 August 2012.  In my view, the previous experience of the IFA and/or Mr Bruce does not negate JLT’s responsibility to respond fully to a request for clarification of the process. In addition, the IFA’s further enquiries requesting timescales for payments on 18 and 27 September 2012 indicates that they did not expect to complete any further authorisation documentation for the money to be released.   
33. JLT’s response failed to provide details of the complete process required to effect the payment of benefits i.e that the IFA would have to return the Benefits form as soon as possible and that a Payment form would be issued once a final valuation had been received and the final calculations done.
34. In fact, the standard letter emphasises that no payments could be authorised without a completed benefits form but failed to mention that any other “authorisation” process would be necessary.
35. Therefore, I am of the view that there was maladministration on the part of JLT in that they failed to:

· respond fully to the IFA’s request on 29 August 2012 to provide details of the documentation required to transfer Mr Bruce’s benefits.

· respond to the IFA’s  request on 18 September 2012 for details of the timescales involved in transferring the benefits to Mr Bruce and Legal and General and a second opportunity to clarify the position was missed.  
36. Therefore, between 6 September and 21 September 2012 the IFA’s understanding was that completion of the Benefits Form was the only documentation that was required to affect the transfer of benefits.  Despite this, the actual Benefits Form was only received by JLT 21 September 2012, (which was a Friday). Four days afer the target date for payment of benefits originally quoted by the IFA and only one working day before the expiry of the original quote on Monday 24 September 2012.
37. The IFA has pointed out that the Benefits form was emailed to JLT on 17 September 2012, (the original target date for payment of Mr Bruce’s benefits), the inference being that JLT should have actioned the Benefits Form from that date.  However, I do not find any maladministration in the fact that JLT did not begin work until the actual  Benefits Form was received. It is standard business practice to await the signed documentation before acting on instructions. This is to avoid having to repeat work because of a difference between an unsigned form (or other statement of intention) and the signed instruction.  There is no suggestion that there was any request or arrangement in place to treat Mr Bruce’s paperwork differently on this occasion.
38. Based on these facts, , it would not be reasonable to assume that the Benefit form would have been returned any earlier or in sufficient time to secure the annuity in the original quote which expired on 24 September 2012, even if JLT had properly informed the IFA and Mr Bruce of the process to complete the transaction. (There had been an annuity rate change on 17 September 2012, which meant that once the original quote had expired there was no further opportunity to secure an annuity rate of 4.02%).  

39. I accept that JLT could not issue the Payment Form until after the Benefits Form has been returned, because their calculations were dependent on understanding the benefit options chosen by the Mr Bruce and the actual figures were included on the Payment form itself. 

40. The Benefits Form was received on 21 September 2012. JLT then took six working days to produce Mr Bruce’s figures and issue the Payment Form, which in my view is a reasonable period to undertake this task. 
41. The IFA has argued that this was an unreasonable delay in the circumstances and had JLT explained the full procedure for affecting the transfer, Mr Bruce could have taken action to negate that effect of his holidays, although he has not explained exactly what action would or could have been taken.

42. For the reasons set out in paragraph 39, it is not reasonable to assume that the Benefits Form would have been received any earlier than 21 September 2012.

43. On this basis, there would have been four working days between receipt of the Benefits form and Mr Bruce leaving for his holiday on 28 September 2012.  JLT’s internal service standard for issuing the Payment Form was five working days.  In practice, it took six working days for it to be issued.

44. Therefore, JLT failed to meet their internal service standards by one day. However, it is clear that even if JLT had strictly adhered to their service standard, Mr Bruce would have already left the country by the time the Payment Form was issued.
45. Mr Bruce has not provided any explanation of how he could have negated the issue of his trip abroad. In any case, there was no opportunity for Mr Bruce to authorise payment electronically, (as ink signatures were required) otherwise this action would have been taken to authorise the payment before Mr Bruce’s return from abroad.  
There was a delay in Mr Bruce returning the Payment Form because he was out of the country between 28 September and 15 October 2012. This delay was outside of JLT’s control and they cannot be held responsible for it. The Payment form was returned on 19 October (a Friday) and was actioned by JLT within two working days.
46. The Payment Form was issued at the earliest opportunity after the pension payments were calculated on 1 October and ink signatures were required to complete the transfer. Therefore Mr Bruce would have been unable to secure a higher annuity rate than 3.81% given that the rate changed to this level on 10 October 2012, (five days before Mr Bruce returned from his holiday).

47. Although, I appreciate there were some further delays after this point, these were due to;

· Legal and General being unable to locate the JLT payment on behalf of Mr Bruce: and,

· Legal and General awaiting information about Mr Bruce’s Lifetime Allowance from JLT. 
48. However, despite this delay Legal and General set up Mr Bruce’s annuity on the basis of the date the money was actually received (22 October 2012) and therefore he did not sustain any loss in respect of any delay after 19 October 2012.
49. Therefore, despite JLT’s failure to adequately explain the procedure for setting up his benefits, I am of the view that Mr Bruce did not suffer any financial loss as a result.
50. For these reasons, this complaint cannot be upheld.
Jane Irvine 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

3 June 2014 
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